City of Port Townsend

Public Works Department

250 Madison Street, Suite 2R Port Townsend, WA. 98368

INVITATION TO BID

Project Name: Tyler Street Overlay

Project Description: The Tyler Street Overlay project includes the following work: full-depth-reclamation (FDR) of travel lanes, add cement treatment to the travel lanes FDR, and pave the travel lanes FDR with HMA asphalt; reshape the FDR of the shoulders and pave the shoulders with HMA asphalt; remove existing sidewalk, curb ramps, and curbs; construct curb ramps and sidewalk, and furnish and install detectable warning strips; and furnish and install pavement markings. The work will also include traffic control, temporary pedestrian route maintenance, and coordination with the City for construction sequencing.

Schedule: The project shall be completed within 48 working days.

Bid Date: Sealed Bids will be received by the City of Port Townsend, at the Front Desk located at City of Port Townsend City Hall, 250 Madison St., Suite 1, Port Townsend, WA 98368 until **3:00 p.m. on Thursday, March 6, 2025.** The City of Port Townsend reserves the right to reject any and all Bids and to waive informalities in the Bidding.

Bid Deposit: All Bid Proposals shall be accompanied by a Bid Proposal deposit in surety bond in an amount equal to five percent (5%) of the amount of such Bid Proposal. Should the successful Bidder fail to enter into such contract and furnish satisfactory bonds to perform the Work within the time stated in the Specifications, the Bid Proposal deposit shall be forfeited to the City of Port Townsend.

Bid Documents: Plans, specifications, addenda, and plan holders list for this project will be available on-line through Builders Exchange of Washington, Inc. by going to www.bxwa.com. Click on Posted Projects, Public Works, City of Port Townsend, Projects Bidding, and Project Bid Date. Bidders must Register as a Bidder, in order to receive automatic e-mail notification of future addenda and to be placed on the Bidders List. This service is provided free of charge to Prime Bidders, Subcontractors, and Vendors bidding this project. Please contact Builders Exchange of Washington at (425) 258-1303 should you require assistance.

By signing the Bid Proposal, the Bidder is aware and has read the City of Port Townsend's Title VI Non-Discrimination Assurances, **Exhibit I**.

Technical Questions: Technical questions will be directed to Laura Parsons, PE, Public Works Civil Engineer III, lparsons@cityofpt.us.

John Mauro, City Manager, City of Port Townsend, WA